

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING,

Case No. SC05-2130
DCA Case No. 1D04-4094

And

HARTMAN-TYNER, INC.; WEST
FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD.;
THE ARAGON GROUP, INC.,
SUMMERSPORT ENTERPRISES,
LLLP; and FLORIDA GAMING
CENTERS, INC.,

Case No. SC05-2131
DCA Case No. 1D04-3819

APPELLANTS,

vs.

LT Case No. 2002 CA 2971

GULFSTREAM PARK RACING
ASSOCIATION, INC.

APPELLEE.

_____ /

APPEAL FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT
STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
DIVISION OF PARI-MUTUEL WAGERING

Joseph M. Helton, Jr.
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
(850) 487-9654
FAX No. (850) 921-1311

Fla. Bar No. 0879622

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATIONS OF THE PARTIES	vi
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	vii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	xiii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The First District Court of Appeal Erred in Declaring Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes, an Unconstitutionally Enacted Special Law	4
A. The First District erred in finding Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes, was an Unconstitutional Special Act because the phrase "any area of the state where there are three or more horserace permitholders within 25 miles of each other" was enacted in 1992, not 1996.	4
B. The First District Court of Appeal Erred in Applying a Reasonableness Standard in its finding that Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes, was an Unconstitutional Special Act.	11
II. The First District Court of Appeal Erred in not reversing the Circuit Court for Appellee's Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies when the Appellee's Complaint disputed the Division's interpretation of that statute and there was an adequate administrative remedy.....	23
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATION OF FONT COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Alachua County v. Fla. Petroleum Marketers Ass'n,</i> 553 So. 2d 327, 329 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	12
<i>Arkin Construction Company v. Simpkins,</i> 99 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1957)	21
<i>Biscayne Kennel Club, Inc. v. Florida State Racing Commission,</i> 165 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1964)	13,14,16
<i>Chrysler Corporation v. Florida Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles,</i> 720 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	28
<i>Communities Financial Corporation v. Department of Environmental Regulation,</i> 416 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	27
<i>Dawson v. Saada,</i> 608 So. 2d 806, 809 (Fla. 1992)	24
<i>Department of Bus. Regulation v. Classic Mile,</i> 541 So. 2d 1155 at 1158 (Fla. 1989)	2,12
<i>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club,</i> 434 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1983)	13,16,19
<i>Encore, Inc. v. Olivetti Corporation of America,</i> 326 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1976)	25
<i>Falco v. State,</i> 407 So.2d 203 (Fla. 1981)	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Association of Central Iowa,</i> 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	1,5,8
<i>Florida Public Employees Council 79, AFSCME v. Department of Children and Families,</i> 720 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	28

<i>Galaxy Fireworks, Inc. v. City of Orlando,</i> 842 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	26,27
<i>Hialeah Racing Association, Inc. v. Dep't of Business and Professional Reg., Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</i> 907 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	16
<i>Hialeah Race Course, Inc. v. Gulfstream Park Racing Association,</i> 37 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1948)	6,7
<i>Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. vs. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund,</i> 427 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1982)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Kornegay v. State,</i> 826 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	19
<i>Martin Memorial Med. Ctr v. Tenet Healthsystem Hospitals,</i> 875 So. 2d 797 at 802 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)).....	12
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</i> 402 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1981)	19,24
<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metropolitan Dade County,</i> 394 So.2d 981 (Fla. 1981)	3,24
<i>Ocala Breeder's Sales Company, Inc. v. Florida Gaming Centers, Inc.,</i> 731 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	2,9,15,30
<i>Ocala Kennel Club v. Rosenberg,</i> 725 F. Supp. 1205 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	1,8
<i>Peoples Bank of Indian River County v. State, Dep't of Banking & Finance,</i> 395 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1981)	24
<i>Rivers v. Dillard's Dep't Store, Inc.,</i> 698 So. 2d 1328, 1333 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	20
<i>Sanchez v. Busch,</i> 907 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	19
<i>Schrader v. Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority,</i> 840 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2003)	11

<i>Segall v. Segall,</i> 708 So. 2d 867, 870 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	20
<i>Shaw v. Shaw,</i> 334 So. 2d 13 at 16 (Fla. 1976)	20
<i>State, Department of Business and Professional Regulation v. Gulfstream Park Racing Association, Inc.,</i> 912 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	xii,4,16
<i>State, Department of Environmental Protection v. P Z Construction Company,</i> 633 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994)	27
<i>State, Department of Insurance v. Keys Title and Abstract Co.,</i> 741 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	xiii
<i>State ex rel. Coleman v. York,</i> 190 So. 599 at 601 (Fla. 1939)	12
<i>State v. Rose,</i> 876 So. 2d 1240, 1241 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	19
<i>Summersport Enterprises, Ltd. v. Pari-Mutuel Commission,</i> 493 So 2d. 1085 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	6
<i>Tal-Mason v. State,</i> 515 So. 2d 738, 740 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>FLORIDA CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article III, Section 10, Fla. Const.....	vii,12,15
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u>	
Chapter 120, Florida Statutes	29
Chapter 550, Florida Statutes	2,15,17
Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.....	29
Section 550.002(15), Florida Statutes	16

Section 550.002(23), Florida Statutes	18
Section 550.0251(10), Florida Statutes	17
Section 550.054, Florida Statutes.....	x,16
Section 550.054(2), Florida Statutes.....	10,15,17,18
Section 550.054(9)(b), Florida Statutes	17
Section 550.334(4), Florida Statutes.....	10,16
Section 550.615(5), Florida Statutes.....	xi,21
Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes.....	<i>Passim</i>
Section 550.615(6), Florida Statutes (1995)	5,7
Section 550.71, Florida Statutes.....	ix

LAWS OF FLORIDA - CHAPTER CITATIONS

Chapter 91-197, Laws of Florida.....	2,5,7
Chapter 92-348, Laws of Florida.....	1,5,7,8
Chapter 96-346, Laws of Florida.....	5,9
Chapter 96-364, Laws of Florida.....	ix,2,8

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF THE PARTIES

Appellant, the State of Florida, Department of Business and Professional Regulation, is referred to in this brief as "the Division."

Appellee, Gulfstream Park Racing Association, Inc., is referred to in this brief as "Appellee."

Appellants/Intervenors, Hartman-Tyner, Inc., West Flagler Associates LTD., The Aragon Group, Inc., Summersport Enterprises, LLLP, and Florida Gaming Centers, Inc., the Appellants in DCA Case No. 1D04-3819, are referred to collectively as "Intervenors."

References to the record are cited as (R. __).

References to trial exhibits are cited as (Pl./Def. __ Ex. __).

References to the transcript of the trial are cited as (Trans. __).

All references to the Florida Statutes refer to Florida Statutes (2003), unless otherwise noted.
